503841836 05/25/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3888484

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAUL G. CAREY	05/12/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HI-VOL PRODUCTS
Street Address:	12955 INKSTER ROAD
City:	LIVONIA
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48150

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15163884

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)358-3351

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2483584400

Email: jrobinson@brookskushman.com

Correspondent Name: BROOKS KUSHMAN P.C. **Address Line 1:** 1000 TOWN CENTER

Address Line 2: TWENTY-SECOND FLOOR

Address Line 4: SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HVOL 0101 PUS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIE C. ROBINSON
SIGNATURE:	/JULIE C. ROBINSON/
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2016

Total Attachments: 1

source=Declaration_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 038806 FRAME: 0858

503841836

٤		2	ě,	2	٠.	٠.		ď			٠.	3		٠	٠.	è	٤.	à	ď		è	٠.				1	4	£.	١.	3				٥.	٠.					٠.	٠.	÷	Ŀ		0	4			٠	i.																				٠.							
į		Ä			k						٠.		×	į				ï		٠.	?	ì	ï	į		ì	•			ì		٠	ż	3	ï	•	7		ŗ		ï	Ì	ï	Š		ij	ř	₹	ì	ì	3	Ĭ	1	ì	ì	ì	ì	Š	Š	:	਼	Ŷ	ì	ì	ì	ĩ	ì	ì	1	ř	٦	٦	ř	•	1	3	
è	٠	٦	÷	٠	١,	 •	Š	٠	•	٠	2	3	٠	•	•	۰	Š		×	٠	Ċ	2	ij	١	٠	٠	×	٠	٠	٠	Ċ	١	٩	٠				1	ŝ		٩	į	١		٠	3	۶.	1	٠	4	`	١.	1	ď	1		٩	٩	ť,	`	•	1	١	`												3	
Ì																																						3	1																																					3	
е																																																																												- 5	

ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76)

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that: This declaration is directed to: United States application or PCT international application number 15/163,884 filed on May 25, 2016 insertion of the application filing date and number when they become known.) The above-identified application was reade or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a plaimed invention in the application. I bereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims. I am aware of the day to disclose to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office all information known to the to be authorist to patentabilities as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56. NOW, THERIFYCHE, fine good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby assign, self and service to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office all information known to the to be authorist to patentabilities as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56. NOW, THERIFYCHE, fine good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby assign, self and service to the U.S. Patent and State or country of highligan, and having a place of the State or dominy of highligan, and having a place of the State or dominy of highligan, and having a place of the State or dominy of highligan, and having a place of the State or dominy of highligan, and having a place of the State of country of highligan, and having a place of the State of country of highligan, and having a place of the state or dominy of highligan, and having a place of the state or dominy of highligan, and having a place of the state of country in the arrow of the legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the above-identified application including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, analyses or other legal representatives to make applications. And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors,	Title of Inven	tion	THREADED FUEL RAILS		***************************************			······
This declaration is directed to: The attached application or PCT international application number 15/163,884 filled on May 25, 2016								
This declaration is directed to: The attached application or PCT international application number 15/163,884 filled on May 25, 2016 (I hereby authorize the insertion of the application filling date and number when they become known.) The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a blaimed invention in the application. I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims. I am aware of the daty to diaclose to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56. SOW, THERREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I do hereby assign, and having a place of business at 12355 Instact Road Livunia. MI 43150, hereinafter referred to as the ASSCONES, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives in make applications and increase, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the above-identified application including the right of said ASSCONES, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and in the receive Letter Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their won name or canes, or in my name, at its or their election, and I hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSCONES, its row name or canes, or in my name, at its or their election, and I hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSCONES, in the above-identified applications. And I hereby applications is a proper for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and election and in the property including any provisional pulments, in and to said eventions and discoveries in all countries, including all applications for Letters Proent of any ard all kinds and in any and all countries, including applications for Letters Proent of any ard all								
The attached application or PCT international application number 15/163,884 filed on May 25, 2016 (I heraby authorize the insertion of the application filing date and number when they become known.) The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims. I am aware of the duty to disclose to the U.S. Patent and Trademark (Mice all information known to me to be material to patentalishifty as defined in 7 C.F.R. § 1.56. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby usign, sell and server to HE-Vol Products, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state or country of Michigan, and having a place of basiness at 12955 Inkater Road, Livonia, MI 48150, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, it successors, assigns or other legal representatives, my entire sight, tile and interest, demastic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the above-identified application including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, my entire sight, tile and interest, demastic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the above-identified application including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional applications, in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries, including all applications elaming benefit of the filing date bereof, centinuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, recessors and reissue applications. And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives and applications of the right applications and resistancessors, assigns or other legal representatives may deal activities	As a below nam	ed inventor, I here	eby declare that:					,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
United States application or PCT international application number filed on May 25, 2016 [I hereby authorize the insertion of the application filing date and number when they become known.] The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims. I am aware of the duty to disclose to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1,56. NOW, THERREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby assign, sell and set ever to His Vol Products, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state or country of Michigan, and having a place of business at 12955 intester Road, Livonia, MI 48150, hereitafler referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and isocoveries in the above-lidentid application including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and the receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all breign countries in its or their election, and I hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and inventions and discoveries in any and all papilications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations, and discoveries in all countries, including all applications. And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all accountries, including applications. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5	This declaration	is directed to:						
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims. I am aware of the duty to disclose to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F. § 1.56. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby assign, sell and set over to HEVOI Products, a corporation organized and existing under the lows of the state or country of Michiesa, and heving a place of business at 12955 Inkster Road Livenia, MI 48150, hereinafter referred to as the ASSKINEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the above-identified policiation including the right of said ASSKINEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives of their election, and I hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSKINEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives all rights of priority, including any provisional applications, in aid to said inventions and discoveries in all countries, including all applications. Including all applications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, centimustions, continuations and discoveries in all countries, including all applications of Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all colomines and to perform any and all acts which said ASSKINEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives and reissue applications. And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all colomines and to perform any and all acts which said ASSKINEE, its succes		The attached ap	plication, or					
Insertion of the application filling date and number when they become known.) The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original invantor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims. I um aware of the duty to disclose to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby awing, nell and set over to Hi-Vol Products, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state or country of Machingan, and having a pince of business at 12953 Instance Road. Livroing, MI 48150, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, my entire right, side and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the above-identified perfect including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their own name or names, or in my name, at its or their effection, and I hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional applications, in and to said inventions and discoveries in any name, at all applications and incoveries had provisional applications. And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications ion Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all icontries and discoveries had a self-priority including any and all kinds and in any and all contries and to perform any and all papers, includin		15/163,884	filed on May	<i>,</i> 25, 2	2016		reby authorize the	
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims. I am aware of the duty to disclose to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuables consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby assign, sell and set over to History Products, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state or country of Michigan, and having a place of business at 12935 Inketer Road, Livonia, MI \$8150, hereinafter referred to as the ASSKINEE, its successors assigns or other legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the above-identified application including the right of said ASSKINEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Lutters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their election, and I hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSKINEE, its successors, assign or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional applications, in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries, including all applications claiming benefit of the filling date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications. And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries an	wines.	insertion of the	application filing date and number	shen U	acy become k	mywn.)		
I bereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims. I am aware of the duty to thisclose to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby assign, sell and set over to Hi-Vel Products, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state or country of Michigan, and having a place of business at 12955 Inkater Road, Livunia, Mil 48150, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, my entire right, side and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the above-identified application including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their own name or names, or in my name, at its or their election, and I hereby assign, self and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional applications, in and to successors, assigns or other legal representatives and inventions and discoveries in all countries, including all applications claiming benefit of the filing date bereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications of Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries and to perform any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may do secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over. And I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punisha	The above-ident	iffed application s	was made or authorized to be made	y me.				
I um aware of the duty to disclose to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby assign, sall and set over to Hi-Vol Products, a comporation organized and existing under the laws of the state or country of Michigan, and having a place of business at 12953 hissier Road, Livonia, MI 48150, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the above-letentified application including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their own name or names, or in my amer, at its or their election, and I hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional applications, in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries, including all applications claiming benefit of the filling date bereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over. And I hereby represent and wurrant that I have not gramed any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1601 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years or both. LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR Inventor: PAGE (Supplemental Sheet with Additional Joint Inventors is attached if necessary)	I believe that I a	im the original inv	entor or an original joint inventor o	f a clair	med inventio	n in the applicat	iim.	
as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56. NOW, THERRFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby assign, sell and set over to Hi-Vol Products, a comporation organized and existing under the laws of the state or country of Michigan, and having a place of business at 12925 Inkaier Road, Livonia, MI 48150, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, my entire right, tills and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the above-identified application including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their own name or manes, or in my name, at its or their election, and I hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional applications, in and to have applications and discoveries in all countries, including all applications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications. And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all contries and to perform any and all accessfich said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all accessfich said ASSIGNEE, to successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all accessfich said ASSIGNEE, to successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all accessfich said ASSIGNEE, to successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any said and set over. And I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.	I hereby state th	at I have reviewed	i and understand the contents of the	above	identified spe	exification, inch	ading the claims.	
over to Hi-Vol Products, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state or country of Michigan, and having a pince of business at 12955 Inkaiter Road, Livonia, Mil 48150, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives in the above-identified application including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their own name or names, or in my name, at its or their election, and I hereby assign, self and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional applications, in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries, including all applications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications. And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all committee and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over. And I hereby represent and warram that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1601 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years or both. LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR Inventor: PALL CAREY Signature: Page 1 (Supplemental Sheet with Additional Joint Inventors is attached if necessary)	I am aware of the as defined in 37	te duty to disclose C.F.R. § 1.56.	to the U.S. Patent and Trademerk	Mac	all informatic	on known to me	to be material to put	entability
applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIONEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure (hereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over. And I hereby represent and warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1601 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years or both. LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR Inventor: PACI CAREY Date: 5//2// Signature: Page 1 (Supplemental Sheet with Additional Joint Inventors is attached if necessary)	over to Hi-Vol I business at 129 representatives, application inch receive Letters I name, at its or representatives, including all ap and reissue appli	Products, a corport of Inksier Road. The Inksier Road of Inksier Road of Inksier Road of Inksier Inksier Said invertient of Prior plications claiming ications.	ation organized and existing under the Livonia. MI 48150, hereinafter refuge and interest, domestic and foreign said ASSIGNEE, its successors, a centions and discoveries in any and and I hereby assign, self and set only including any provisional applications for the filing date hereof.	he law zred to n, in ex exigns all fore over to cations contin	s of the state s as the ASS nd to the inve or other legs eign countrie said ASSIC , in and to sa mations, com	or country of \(\frac{\chick}{K}\) IGNEE, its suc- entions and disc- it representative in its or their INEE, its succ- id inventions at tinuations-in-pa	ichigan, and having a cessors, assigns or or overies in the aboves to make application own name or names, assors, assigns or of addiscoveries in all and discoveries and di	a place of ther legal identified as and to or in my ther legal countries, minations
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1601 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years or both. LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR Inventor: PAGE CAREY Signature: Page 1 (Supplemental Sheet with Additional Joint Inventors is attached if necessary)	applications for	Letters Patent of a	any and all kinds and in any and all	coantri	ies and to per	form any and a	Lacts which said AS:	SIONEE,
imprisonment of not more than five (5) years or both. LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR Inventor: PAGE CARRY Signature: Signature: Page 1 (Supplemental Sheet with Additional Joint Inventors is attached if necessary)	And I hereby rep	present and warrar	nt that I have not gramed any rights	incons	istent with the	e rights gramed	herein.	
Inventor: PMCCAREY Dete: 5/2/1/ Signature: 4/4/4/4/4/4/4/ Page 1 (Supplemental Sheet with Additional Joint Inventors is attached if necessary)	I hereby sekno imprisonment of	wiedge that any f not more than fiv	willful false statement made in the (5) years or both.	is dec	laration is p	unishable unde	: 18 U.S.C. 1661 by) line or
Signature: ————————————————————————————————————	LEGAL NAME	OF INVENIOR			***************************************			***************************************
Page 1 (Supplemental Sheet with Additional Joint Inventors is attached if necessary)	Inventor:I	'MILCAREY)	:	Dates		<u> </u>	
	Signature:	<u> </u>	444,					
Note: An Application Data Sheat (PTO/SB/14 or sociyalent), including naming the entire inventive entiry must accommon this form	Page 1 (Supples	nental Sheet with	Additional Joint Inventors is attachs	ad if ne	cessary)			
16. A second	Note: An Applica	stion Data Sheet (P)	O/SB/14 or equivalent), including nam	ng the	online inventive	e entity, must see	empany this form.	

PATENT REEL: 038806 FRAME: 0859

RECORDED: 05/25/2016